
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-394 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:1/20/2022 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:5/25/2022

Title: Authorize a construction services contract for the installation and rehabilitation of water and
wastewater mains and appurtenances at 13 locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) -
Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC, lowest responsible bidder of four - Not to exceed $13,921,735.00 -
Financing: Water (Drinking Water) - TWDB 2020 Fund ($8,678,086.34), Wastewater (Clean Water) -
TWDB 2021 Fund ($4,000,900.57), Water (Drinking Water) - TWDB 2021 Fund ($1,242,748.09)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 1, 13, 2, 4, 6, 7

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Maps, 2. List, 3. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: May 25, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 13

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize a construction services contract for the installation and rehabilitation of water and
wastewater mains and appurtenances at 13 locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet)
- Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC, lowest responsible bidder of four - Not to exceed
$13,921,735.00 - Financing: Water (Drinking Water) - TWDB 2020 Fund ($8,678,086.34),
Wastewater (Clean Water) - TWDB 2021 Fund ($4,000,900.57), Water (Drinking Water) - TWDB
2021 Fund ($1,242,748.09)

BACKGROUND

This action will authorize a construction services contract with Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC for
the installation and rehabilitation of approximately 27,884 feet of water and wastewater mains. This
includes the installation of approximately 1,150 feet of 6-inch, 5,690 feet of 8-inch, 9,634 feet of 12-
inch, 90 feet of 16-inch, and 2,500 feet of 20-inch diameter water mains. It also includes the
installation of approximately 10 feet of 6-inch, 3,410 feet of 8-inch, 1,070 feet of 12-inch, and 1,800
feet of 18-inch diameter wastewater mains and the rehabilitation of approximately 450 feet of 10-inch,

City of Dallas Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-394, Version: 1

570 feet of 15-inch, 1,130 feet of 18-inch, and 380 feet of 24-inch diameter wastewater mains.

The existing water and wastewater mains targeted for replacement and rehabilitation were built
between 1906 and 1977. The existing water and wastewater mains have reached the end of their
useful life and are in need of rehabilitation or replacement due to poor condition, service interruptions
and increased maintenance efforts. In addition, some of these mains need to be upsized to meet
future demands. The installation of the proposed segments will improve the capacity of the water and
wastewater systems, reduce maintenance costs, and minimize service interruptions.

The following chart illustrates Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC’s contractual activities with the City
of Dallas for the past three years:

PBW DWU PKR TRN

Projects Completed 0 0 0 0
Active Projects 0 2 0 0
Change Orders 0 0 0 0
Projects Requiring Liquidated Damages 0 0 0 0
Projects Completed by Bonding Company 0 0 0 0

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction June 2022
Complete Construction December 2023

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This action has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Water (Drinking Water) -
TWDB 2020 Fund

$8,678,086.34 $0.00 $0.00

Wastewater (Clean
Water) - TWDB 2021
Fund

$4,000,900.57 $0.00 $0.00

Water (Drinking Water) -
TWDB 2021 Fund

$1,242,748.09 $0.00 $0.00

Total $13,921,735.00 $0.00 $0.00

Council District Amount

1 $  4,215,107.40
2 $  1,113,179.71
4 $     711,836.00

City of Dallas Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-394, Version: 1

6 $  6,225,819.47
7 $     981,894.39
13 $     673,898.03

Total $13,921,735.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$13,921,735.00 Construction 32.00% 34.00% $4,733,389.00

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC- Non-local; Workforce - 22.85% Local

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

The following four bids with quotes were opened on February 18, 2022:

*Denotes successful bidder

Bidders Bid Amount

*Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC $13,921,735.00

 2005 Bluff Springs Road
 Ferris, TX 75125
SYB Construction Co. Inc. $16,544,922.00
Camino Construction LP $16,583,483.50
John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. $18,611,243.00

OWNER

Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC

Douglas Dailey, President

MAPS

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 5/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

